



**Vaswani Industries Limited**

POWER • SPONGE IRON • STEEL



ISO 9001: 2008

VIL/SECRETARIAL/2015-2016  
13<sup>th</sup> February 2016

BY EMAIL/REGISTERED POST/ FAX

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd,  
Listing Department  
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,  
Plot No. C/1, G Block,  
Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (East),  
Mumbai – 400 051

Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.,  
Listing Department  
Market Operations Dept.  
P. J. Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir(s),

**Ref: Clause 41 of Listing Agreement**

**Subject: Un-audited Financial Report for December 2015**

With reference to the above caption, we hereby submit the Un-audited Financial Report for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2015.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully

For Vaswani Industries Limited

**Ritu Lamba**  
Compliance Officer & Company Secretary



# Sunil Johri & Associates Chartered Accountants

## LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

Review Report to  
The Board of Directors  
Vaswani Industries Limited.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of M/s Vaswani Industries Limited. ('the Company') for the quarter and nine month ended December 31, 2015, being submitted by the company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting on 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2016 . Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2400, "Engagement to review Financial Statements" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standard and other recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations And Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Sunil Johri & Associates  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN 005960C

  
CA Sumit Banerjee  
Partner  
Membership No.: 411114



M/s. Vaswani Industries Ltd.

  
Managing Director

Place: Raipur (C.G.)  
Date: 13<sup>th</sup> February 2016



## VASWANI INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Regd. Office : MIG- 4, Indrawati Colony, Raipur (CG), - 492001

CIN NO: L28939CT2003PLC015964

(Rs. in Lacs)

### STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED QUARTERLY RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31.12.2015

Sr. No.	Particulars (See accompanying Notes Below)	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Nine Months	Nine Months	Year Ended
		Dec 31, 2015	Sept 30, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	ended Dec 31, 2015	ended Dec 31, 2014	March 31, 2015
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	(a) Net Sales / Income from Operations	5,927.16	5,285.03	6,340.04	17,155.38	18,898.20	25,481.33
	(b) Other Operating Incomes	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>(c) Income from Operations Total (a+b)</b>	<b>5,927.16</b>	<b>5,285.03</b>	<b>6,340.04</b>	<b>17,155.38</b>	<b>18,898.20</b>	<b>25,481.33</b>
2	<b>EXPENSES</b>						
	a. Cost of Material Consumed	3,553.36	3,455.23	4,008.13	10,918.95	12,470.07	16,690.29
	b. Purchase of Stock in trade	1,099.32	279.56	589.84	1,685.39	1,949.37	2,532.86
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade	(37.59)	(76.73)	86.87	65.92	415.59	546.44
	d. Employee benefit expenses	88.20	95.32	88.80	273.43	247.66	334.96
	e. Depreciation & amortisation expenses	158.51	160.42	143.19	479.51	422.37	648.39
	f. Other expenses (any item exceeding 10% of total expenses relating to continuing operations to be shown separately)	831.04	1,116.99	1,153.76	2,975.39	2,476.77	3,619.08
	<b>(g) Total Expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f)</b>	<b>5,692.83</b>	<b>5,030.79</b>	<b>6,070.58</b>	<b>16,398.59</b>	<b>17,981.82</b>	<b>24,372.02</b>
	Profit/(loss) from Operations before Other Income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	234.33	254.24	269.46	756.79	916.38	1,109.31
3	Other Income	12.59	18.16	19.21	38.20	26.37	53.56
4	Profit/(loss) before Finance Costs & Exceptional Items (3+4)	<b>246.93</b>	<b>272.40</b>	<b>288.66</b>	<b>794.98</b>	<b>942.74</b>	<b>1,162.87</b>
5	Finance Costs	222.03	225.98	234.81	673.32	788.09	1,053.78
6	Profit after Finance Costs but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	24.89	46.42	53.85	121.67	154.65	109.09
7	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	<b>Profit/(loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7+8)</b>	<b>24.89</b>	<b>46.42</b>	<b>53.85</b>	<b>121.67</b>	<b>154.65</b>	<b>109.09</b>
9	Tax Expense : a) Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
	: b) Deferred Tax	(9.75)	15.90	20.31	26.36	47.77	(5.97)
10	<b>Net Profit/(loss) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (9-10)</b>	<b>34.65</b>	<b>30.52</b>	<b>33.53</b>	<b>95.30</b>	<b>106.87</b>	<b>115.06</b>
11	Extraordinary Item	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	<b>Net Profit/(loss) for the period (11+12)</b>	<b>34.65</b>	<b>30.52</b>	<b>33.53</b>	<b>95.30</b>	<b>106.87</b>	<b>115.06</b>
13	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value per share Re.10)	2,865.47	2,865.47	2,865.47	2,865.47	2,865.47	2,865.47
14	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	5,409.29
15	<b>Earning Per Share (EPS)</b>						
16	Basic and Diluted EPS before and after Extraordinary Items (Rs.)	0.12	0.11	0.12	0.33	0.37	0.40

### Segment-wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Period ended 31st December, 2015

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Nine Months	Nine Months	Year Ended
		Dec 31, 2015	Sept 30, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	ended Dec 31, 2015	ended Dec 31, 2014	March 31, 2015
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	<b>Segment Revenue</b>						
	a. Iron & Steel (Including Other Income)	4,852.79	4,782.32	5,834.81	15,083.45	16,558.98	22,009.87
	b. Power (Including Other Income)	565.24	520.87	520.40	1,588.39	1,459.30	1,936.74
	c. Real Estate	-	-	4.04	-	906.29	357.28
	d. Fabrics	521.72	-	-	521.72	-	1,231.00
		5,939.76	5,303.19	6,359.25	17,193.57	18,924.57	25,534.89
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	563.88	515.15	510.52	1,579.26	1,389.83	1,866.78
	<b>Net Sales / Income from operations</b>	<b>5,375.88</b>	<b>4,788.04</b>	<b>5,848.72</b>	<b>15,614.32</b>	<b>17,534.73</b>	<b>23,668.11</b>
2	<b>Segments Results</b>						
	a. Iron & Steel	(310.06)	748.71	535.24	1,021.82	354.62	935.90
	b. Power	270.03	(476.32)	(246.59)	(513.78)	(316.57)	(699.73)
	c. Real Estate	-	-	-	-	904.69	216.69
	d. Fabrics	286.95	-	-	286.95	-	710.01
		246.93	272.40	288.65	794.98	942.74	1,162.87
	<b>Finance Cost</b>	<b>(222.03)</b>	<b>(225.98)</b>	<b>(234.80)</b>	<b>(673.32)</b>	<b>(788.09)</b>	<b>(1,053.78)</b>
	Other Unallocable Expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(Net of Other Un-allocable Income)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total Profit Before Tax</b>	<b>24.89</b>	<b>46.42</b>	<b>53.85</b>	<b>121.67</b>	<b>154.65</b>	<b>109.09</b>
	Tax Expense	(9.75)	15.90	20.31	26.36	47.77	(5.97)
	<b>Total Profit After Tax</b>	<b>34.65</b>	<b>30.52</b>	<b>33.53</b>	<b>95.30</b>	<b>106.87</b>	<b>115.06</b>
3	<b>Net Capital Employed (Segment Assets-Segment liabilities)</b>						
	a. Iron & Steel	10,831.90	7,171.94	10,641.02	10,831.90	10,641.02	6,479.69
	b. Power	2,866.69	3,658.81	3,382.54	2,866.69	3,382.54	3,130.47
	c. Real Estate	958.98	933.99	1,081.63	958.98	1,081.63	1,081.63
	d. Fabrics	286.95	-	-	286.95	-	712.65
	e. Unallocated	(6,245.53)	(3,107.76)	(6,310.99)	(6,245.53)	(6,310.99)	(2,828.25)
	<b>Total</b>	<b>8,698.98</b>	<b>8,656.98</b>	<b>8,794.21</b>	<b>8,698.98</b>	<b>8,794.21</b>	<b>8,576.19</b>

- During the period under review, there are no transactions in the nature of exceptional or extra-ordinary items.
- Figures of the Previous period are reclassified/rearranged / regrouped wherever necessary.
- There were no investor complaints received and lying unresolved as at 31st December 2015

The above results for the quarter/ nine months ended December 31, 2015, which have been subjected to a "Limited Review" by the Auditors of the Company, were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee of Directors and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Saturday, the 13th Day of February, 2016 in terms of Clause 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), 2015 and Notification No. CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30th November, 2015

Place : Raipur  
Date : 13-02-2016



For, Vaswani Industries Ltd.

Ravi vaswani  
Managing Director

M/s. Vaswani Industries Ltd.

Managing Director